Operating contribution -  35 -  12 n/a
Contribution margin - 5% - 2% - 310bps

H1-14 Fashion & Accessories

 Challenging trading due to China
environment

 Significant growth in Japan not enough to
compensate the depreciation of the yen

 New management reviewing strategy
 Back to Britishness and innovation for new

collections
 Significant development of bespoke both for

menswear and leather

 Decline in sales deriving from French
market exposure

 New models generating strong demand
and subsequent shortages

 Management team transition ongoing with
arrival of new creative director and other
key appointments

Lancel
ad campaign

New ad campaign

H1-14 Fashion & Accessories

 Sales driven by Asia Pacific and the
Americas, Retail and Ready-to-Wear

 Promising debut of Baylee bag

 Growth rate remains well above Group
rates, driven by Americas, MR PORTER
and  the OUTNET sites

website
New Baylee Bag

Financial
Review
Financial
Review

“L’école” in Japan  – Van Cleef & Arpels

H1-14 Operating Profit

 Slight decline in operating profit

 Strong control of operating expenses

 130 basis point reduction in operating margin

6 months € m Sept 13 Sept 12 Period change
Sales 5 324 5 106 + 4%
Gross profit 3 402 3 310 + 3%
Net operating expenses - 2 032 - 1 930 + 5%
Selling and distribution expenses - 1 149 - 1 097 + 5%
Communication expenses -  419 -  418 -
Administration expenses -  459 -  407 + 13%
Other income/(expense) -  5 -  8

Operating profit 1 370 1 380 - 1%

Gross margin percentage 63.9% 64.8%
Operating margin 25.7% 27.0%

H1-14 Gross Profit

 Another increase in gross profit, but below the rate of sales
 Primarily reflects negative forex
 Positive pricing power continues

 13   70   -  1   -   FX hedging gains/losses + 40bps + 170bps   - -

2 113
2 665

3 310 3 402

Sept 10 Sept 11 Sept 12 Sept 13

€ million

64.8 %

63.2 %

64.8 %
63.9 %

Sept 10 Sept 11 Sept 12 Sept 13

as a % of sales

+ 26%
+ 24% + 3%

- 160bps + 160bps - 90bps

H1-14 Operating Expenses

 Increase as planned

 At constant currency, in line with sales growth

1 930

1 097

418 407 8

2 032

1 149

419 459
5

Sept 12   Sept 13 Sept 12   Sept 13 Sept 12   Sept 13 Sept 12   Sept 13 Sept 12   Sept 13

Net operating
expenses

Selling and distribution Communication Administration Other expenses

+ 5%

+ 5%

+ 0% + 13%

38% 38% 22% 21% 8% 8% 8% 9%
as a % of sales

New
boutiques

A&P S&D

4% 1%
1%

Fx

-4%

Sept12

1 930 2 032

Sept13

3%

Admin

H1-14 Net Finance Income and Costs

 Positive net finance income thanks to
 Hedging gains
 Positive non cash gains on Euro bonds funds thanks to a weaker CHF

6 months € m Sept 13 Sept 12 Period change
Financial (expense)/income, net -  11 -  2 -  9
Net gains/(losses) on monetary items and hedging activities  69 -  99  168
Fair value adjustments  11  2  9
Net finance income/(costs)  69 -  99  168

H1-14 Profit

 Net profit up 10% driven by positive impact of Group hedging program

6 months € m Sept 13 Sept 12 Period change
Operating profit 1 370 1 380 - 1%
Net finance income/(costs)  69 -  99
Share of post taxation results of equity-accounted investments -  2 -  4
Profit before taxation 1 437 1 277 + 13%
Taxation -  252 -  199 + 27%
Profit for the period 1 185 1 078 + 10%
of which non-controlling interests  3  5
profit margin 22.3% 21.1%

H1-14 Cash flow from Operations

 Strong increase in cash flow from operations

 Decrease in working capital reflects tight control of inventories

 Receivable portfolio remains healthy

6 months € m Sept 13 Sept 12 Period change
Operating profit 1 370 1 380 -  10
Depreciation and amortisation  202  184  18
Other items  41  40  1
Movement in working capital -  321 - 1 027  706
Cash flow from operations 1 292  577  715

606

577

1 292

Sept 11

Sept 12

Sept 13

H1-14 Capital Expenditure

 Capital expenditure in line with last year

 Annual guidance of €800-850m maintained

Cartier – Sowwah Square,  Abu Dhabi

Vacheron Constantin – Le Brassus Vallée de Joux, Switzerland

€ 256m € 257m

Sept 12 Sept 13

Gross

5.0% 4.8%

Sept 12 Sept 13

as a % of sales

H1-14 Capital Expenditure

 Increased weight given to manufacturing
 43% of Group capex

Cartier – Le Couvet, Switzerland Sept 12 Sept 13

€ 257m€ 256m

32%

43%

25%25%

38%

37% Retail

Manufacturing

Other

Retail

Manufacturing

Other

H1-14 Free Cash flow

 Sharp increase reflects strong cash flow from operations
and stable investment programme

6 months € m Sept 13 Sept 12 Period change
Cash flow from operations 1 292  577  715
Net change in tangible assets -  208 -  217  9
Net change in intangible assets -  47 -  38 -  9
Acquisition of investment property -  1 -  13  12
Net change in non-current assets -  2 -  13  11
Taxation paid -  177 -  150 -  27
Net interest (paid)/received -  8 -  3 -  5
Total free cash inflow  849  143  706

Balance Sheet Strength

21% 25%

17% 5%

9%

70%
28%

5%

20%

Assets Liabilities

€ 15.6 bn € 15.6 bn

Fixed Assets

Other Non-Current Assets

Inventories

Other Current Assets

ST Investments

Cash

Total Equity

Non-Current Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Areas of Focus
& Conclusion
Areas of Focus
& Conclusion

October 2013 Sales

 Continued satisfactory trend

 6% reported growth, 12% constant currency growth

 Driven by retail and jewellery, particularly in Asia Pacific

 Growth in all regions in reported terms, except for Japan

Conclusion

 Piaget jewellery update

 Shift in Montblanc strategy

 Continued investment emphasis for Cartier

 Update on ERP Gemini project

 Update on Maisons review